HLS 171ES-23 ORIGINAL

2017 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 5

BY REPRESENTATIVE PRICE

1

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Dorothy "Dez" Alcorn Boston Moore upon her ninetieth birthday

A RESOLUTION

| 2  | To commend Dorothy "Dez" Alcorn Boston Moore upon the celebration of her ninetieth          |
|----|---|
| 3  | birthday.   |
| 4  | WHEREAS, on February 26, 1927, Rev Murry and Pearl Alcorn welcomed their                    |
| 5  | newborn daughter Dorothy to Belle Alliance, Louisiana, and to the world; and                |
| 6  | WHEREAS, Dorothy "Dez" Alcorn graduated from Lowery High School and                         |
| 7  | attended Leland College, where she met and married Clarence Boston, Jr.; to this union,     |
| 8  | Darnisha, William, Byron, and Antoinette were born; and                                     |
| 9  | WHEREAS, after the death of her beloved husband Clarence, Dez once again found              |
| 10 | happiness in marriage to Thurlow Moore, who sadly passed away in 1982; and                  |
| 11 | WHEREAS, in her lifetime, Dez cared for her aged parents until their deaths and has         |
| 12 | labored for her Lord at Greater Israel Baptist Church, which was founded by her father; she |
| 13 | is a faithful Christian who carries the title of Church Mother of Greater Israel; and       |
| 14 | WHEREAS, the club of nonagenarians is notably exclusive, but it is a club to which          |
| 15 | Dez may claim membership February 27, 2017, and it is fitting to herald the ninetieth       |
| 16 | birthday of Dorothy "Dez" Alcorn Boston Moore.  |
| 17 | THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the                          |
| 18 | Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Dorothy "Dez" Alcorn Boston Moore upon         |
| 19 | her ninetieth birthday and does hereby extend best wishes for good health and the continued |
| 20 | fellowship of friends and family.   |

HLS 171ES-23

ORIGINAL
HR NO. 5

1 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted

2 to Dorothy "Dez" Alcorn Boston Moore.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 5 Original

2017 First Extraordinary Session

Price

Commends Dorothy Alcorn Boston Moore upon her 90th birthday.